sold, occupancy and buying costs in the consolidated statements of income.

   The cumulative effect of these accounting changes is a reduction of retained
   earnings of $11.0 million as of the beginning of fiscal 2001 and decreases to
   retained earnings of $2.1 million, $181 thousand and $272 thousand as of the
   end of the fiscal years 2001, 2002 and 2003, respectively.

   The following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company's
   consolidated balance sheets as of October 30, 2004 and January 31, 2004, as
   well as the effect of these changes on the Company's consolidated statements

Edgar Filing: ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

8

   of income and cash flows for the fiscal quarter ended October 30, 2004 and
   November 1, 2003 (thousands, except per share amounts):

   8

   Consolidated Statements of Income

   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------   -------------   -------------

Thirteen weeks ended October 30, 2004
Cost of Goods Sold, Occupancy and
 Buying Costs   $   293,888   $   299   $   294,187
Gross Income   226,836   (299)   226,537
Operating Income   62,277   (299)   61,978
Income Before Income Taxes   63,851   (299)   63,552
Provision for Income Taxes   23,760   (119)   23,641
Net Income   40,091   (180)   39,911
Net Income Per Share - Basic   $   0.43   $   -   $   0.43
Net Income Per Share - Diluted   $   0.42   $   -   $   0.42

Thirty-nine weeks ended October 30, 2004
Cost of Goods Sold, Occupancy and
 Buying Costs   $   759,987   $   843   $   760,830
Gross Income   574,012   (843)   573,169
Operating Income   178,303   (843)   177,460
Income Before Income Taxes   182,222   (843)   181,379
Provision for Income Taxes   69,600   (337)   69,263
Net Income   112,622   (506)   112,116
Net Income Per Share - Basic   $   1.19   $   -   $   1.19
Net Income Per Share - Diluted   $   1.17   $   (0.01)  $   1.16

Thirteen weeks ended November 1, 2003
Cost of Goods Sold, Occupancy and
 Buying Costs   $   261,114   $   872   $   261,986
Gross Income   183,865   (872)   182,993
Operating Income   81,450   (872)   80,578
Income Before Income Taxes   82,207   (872)   81,335
Provision for Income Taxes   31,750   (349)   31,401
Net Income   50,457   (523)   49,934
Net Income Per Share - Basic   $   0.52   $   -   $   0.52
Net Income Per Share - Diluted   $   0.51   $   (0.01)  $   0.50

Thirty-nine weeks ended November 1, 2003
Cost of Goods Sold, Occupancy and
 Buying Costs   $   691,035   $   965   $   692,000
Gross Income   456,386   (965)   455,421
Operating Income   177,356   (965)   176,391
Income Before Income Taxes   179,966   (965)   179,001
Provision for Income Taxes   69,140   (386)   68,754
Net Income   110,826   (579)   110,247
Net Income Per Share - Basic   $   1.14   $   -   $   1.14
Net Income Per Share - Diluted   $   1.11   $   (0.01)  $   1.10

   9

Edgar Filing: ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

9

   Consolidated Balance Sheets

   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------   -------------   -------------

October 30, 2004
Property and Equipment, Net   $   484,163   $   200,621   $   684,784
Total Assets   1,228,401   200,621   1,429,022
Accrued Expenses   200,337   27,385   227,722
Deferred Lease Credits   -   30,939   30,939
Income Taxes Payable   37,086   (23,330)   13,756
Total Current Liabilities   376,163   34,994   411,157
Deferred Income Taxes   28,640   13,998   42,638
Long-Term Deferred Lease Credits   -   165,626   165,626
Retained Earnings   985,333   (13,997)   971,336
Total Shareholders' Equity   791,463   (13,997)   777,466
Total Liabilities and
 Shareholders' Equity   1,228,401   200,621   1,429,022

January 31, 2004
Property and Equipment, Net   $   445,956   $   184,066   $   630,022
Total Assets   1,199,163   184,066   1,383,229
Accrued Expenses   138,232   25,157   163,389
Deferred Lease Credits   -   26,627   26,627
Income Taxes Payable   50,406   (20,714)   29,692
Total Current Liabilities   280,002   31,070   311,072
Deferred Income Taxes   19,516   11,720   31,236
Long-Term Deferred Lease Credits   -   154,768   154,768
Retained Earnings   919,577   (13,492)   906,085
Total Shareholders' Equity   871,257   (13,492)   857,765
Total Liabilities and
 Shareholders' Equity   1,199,163   184,066   1,383,229

   Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

   As Previously
   Reported (1)   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------   -------------   -------------

Thirty-nine weeks ended October 30, 2004
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activites   $   220,134   $   35,028   $   255,162
Net Cash Used for Investing Activites   (10,158)   (35,028)   (45,186)

Thirty-nine weeks ended November 1, 2003
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activites   $   137,441   $   36,122   $   173,563
Net Cash Used for Investing Activites   (39,377)   (36,122)   (75,499)

(1)   The "As Previously Reported" amounts for "Net Cash Used for Investing
   Activities" have been adjusted to account for the effects of
   reclassification of certain securities, as discussed below.

   10

Edgar Filing: ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

10

   Further, the Company concluded that it was appropriate to classify our
   investments in auction rate municipal bonds as marketable securities.
   Previously, such investments had been classified as cash and equivalents.
   Accordingly, we have revised the classification to report these